Investments increased by 14m€ vs PY, mainly in Water and Electricity Networks

 Districtization activities continue reaching 60%+ of the grid

NETWORKSWASTE

WASTE MANAGED

WTEs ENERGY SOLD

(GWh)

Favourable energy contribution, organic growth and
consolidations drive profitability

+31%

173

227

2

52

FY '20 Collection Treatment
& Disposal

FY '21

2.264 2.738

817
908

FY '20 FY '21
Urban waste Other waste

3,081
3,646

+18%

+11%

+21% (kTon)

208 321

519
497

FY '20 FY '21
Heat Electricity

727
818

+13%

-4%

+54%

N E TWORKS WASTE MAR KET E BI TDA -
N E T P R O FI T N F P C L O SI NG

R E MARKS AN N EXESE N E RGYE BI TDAE S GMAI N
AC HI EVEMENTS

2 0 22
O UTL OOK

6

 +22m€ contribution from full-year consolidation of Unieco and I.Blu

 Favorable energy scenario on electricity and heat sold thanks also to increase volumes

 Increase in profitability of recoverable waste

 Ceased contribution from REI landfill; re-start of operations with extended capacity from 2022

 Phase-in of new plants in Q4 2021

NETWORKSENERGY

HEAT DISTRIBUTED

ELECTRICITY PRODUCED

(GWht)

(GWh)

Profitability recovery driven by positive market evolution
combined with strong organic development

+31%

228 215

296 298

(13)

31
39

(3)

14 2

FY '20 One off'20 Hydro &
Ren

Coge EE &
Thermo

Heat Energ. Eff. One off '21 FY '21

+38%

FY '20 FY '21

+13%

5,454 5,610

2,706 2,337

1,284 1,226

FY '20 FY'21

Coge Thermo Hydro & Ren

9,444 9,174

-3%

-5%

-14%

+3%

2,958

3,340

N E TWORKS WASTE MAR KET E BI TDA -
N E T P R O FI T N F P C L O SI NG

R E MARKS AN N EXESE N E RGYE BI TDAE S GMAI N
AC HI EVEMENTS

2 0 22
O UTL OOK

7

 Resilience of the Group’s business model demonstrated by the optimized balance between a
positive energy scenario for renewables with a downstream market exposure (natural hedging)

 Extraordinary MSD at 128m€ (+47m€ vs PY) partially offset by lower spark spread on thermal

 Adverse clean spark spread on heat generation compensated by increase in volumes due to
positive climate impact and organic development (networks expansion)

 +14m€ contribution from a robust growth in Iren Smart Solutions activities (energy efficiency)

NETWORKSMARKET

RETAIL & SMEs CLIENTS

IREN PLUS – Penetration rate

(n. 000)

Integrated energy value chain enabling to counter
adverse market scenario

147 143

92
104

(4)

(48) (9)

6 12

FY '20 One off '20 Electricity Gas Iren Plus
& others

One off '21 FY '21

-29%

-39%

971 1,049

906 954

FY '20 FY '21

Electricity Gas

1,877 2,003

+7%

+5%

+8%

14.6%

21.3%

FY '20 FY '21

+46%

N E TWORKS WASTE MAR KET E BI TDA -
N E T P R O FI T N F P C L O SI NG

R E MARKS AN N EXESE N E RGYE BI TDAE S GMAI N
AC HI EVEMENTS

2 0 22
O UTL OOK

8

 Negative impact from unhedged volumes, recovered through hydro and WTE productions
(natural hedging)

 Strong customer base growth vs PY, with +126k retail & SMEs clients

 Iren Plus positive results

 Higher volumes sold to end clients (electricity and gas)

9

(m€)

FY '20 FY '21 Δ Δ%

EBITDA 926.9 1,015.8 88.9 9.6%

Depreciations -440.8 -477.9

Provisions to bad debt -61.7 -53.5

Other provisions and write-downs -9.0 -30.3

EBIT 415.4 454.1 38.7 9.3%

Financial charges -68.5 -63.8

Companies cons with e.m. 6.5 10.3

Other financial 15.9 23.2

EBT 369.3 423.8 54.5 14.8%

Taxes -100.0 -90.3

Minorities -30.1 -30.4

Group net profit 239.2 303.1 63.9 26.7%

Ebitda to Group Net Profit reconciliation

N E TWORKS WASTE MAR KET E BI TDA -
N E T P R O FI T N F P C L O SI NG

R E MARKS AN N EXESE N E RGYE BI TDAE S GMAI N
AC HI EVEMENTS

2 0 22
O UTL OOK

 Higher depreciations linked to increased investments,
combined with I.Blu and Unieco full-year consolidations

 Reduction of COVID-19 impact on bad debt provisions
(10m€ in 2021 vs 25m€ in 2020)

 Other provisions impacted by fund release in 2020
(16m€); 2021 impacted by selected assets write-downs

 €32M one-off tax income as a result of “DL Agosto”
2020 (i.e. realignment of tax and book values of assets)

 Ordinary tax rate at 29.0%

 Strong decrease in average cost of debt (1.7% in
2021 vs 2.1% in 2020)

Net Financial Position Evolution (2021 vs 2020)

10

2,9062,948*

(334)

(424)

(152)

758

85
149 9

(133)112

FY '20 Net Profit D&A,
provisions
and other

Change in NWC Net
Capex

Consolidation Dividends Equity
changes

Derivatives FY '21

-42m€

*Restated for 2m€ PPA

955m€
Gross investments

(m€)

N E TWORKS WASTE MAR KET E BI TDA -
N E T P R O FI T N F P C L O SI NG

R E MARKS AN N EXESE N E RGYE BI TDAE S GMAI N
AC HI EVEMENTS

2 0 22
O UTL OOK

 Increase in investments more than offset by robust operating cash flow generation

 Effective and optimized net working capital management

 Positive contribution from derivatives mainly related to commodities

Contributions

9,5
10,5

11,0

14,6

2020 2021 2022 2025